For U.S. federal income tax purposes, the Transactions, taken together, are intended to qualify as an exchange described in Section
351 of the Code, The obligation of Arena and Bridge Media to consummate the Transactions is not conditioned upon on ruling
from the IRS regarding the qualification of the Transactions as an exchange described in Section 351 of the Code and Treasury
regulation thereunder, accordingly Arena and Bridge Media equityholders should read the discussion in the section titled “U.S.
Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Transactions,” beginning on page 96 of this combined proxy statement/prospectus.

99

Firefox https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1995416/0001493152240057...

144 of 645 2/13/2024, 5:22 PM

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Arena
(Historical)

Bridge
Media

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,290 $ 63 $ (120) G $ (308) O $ 27,508

- - (2,500) H (617) P -
- - 25,000 I - -
- - 25,000 J - -
- - (300) K - -
- - (20,000) L - -
- - (6,000) M - -

Accounts receivable, net 37,977 558 - - 38,535
Related party accounts receivable, net - 2,224 - - 2,224
Subscription acquisition costs, current
portion 31,944 - (31,944) B - -
Prepaid and other current assets 6,906 342 50 N - 7,298
Total current assets 84,117 3,187 (10,814) (925) 75,565
Property and equipment, net 404 8,230 - - 8,634
Platform development, net 9,265 - - - 9,265
Operating lease right-of-use assets 229 119 - - 348
Subscription acquisition costs, net of
current portion 9,751 - (9,751) B - -
Acquired and other intangible assets,
net 44,211 303 - - 66,303

- - 21,789 D - -
Other long term assets 1,041 - - - 1,041
Goodwill 42,575 697 59,082 A - 141,888

- - 41,121 B - -
- - 20,202 C - -
- - (21,789) D - -

Total assets $ 191,593 $ 12,536 $ 99,840 $ (925) $ 303,044

100

Firefox https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1995416/0001493152240057...

145 of 645 2/13/2024, 5:22 PM

Arena
(Historical)

Bridge
Media

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Liabilities, mezzanine equity,
stockholders’ and members’ equity
(deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 11,333 $ 325 $ - $ - $ 11,658
Accrued expenses 25,765 371 - (617) P 25,519
Accrued related party interest - 499 - (499) Q -
Other accrued related party expenses - 574 - - 574
Line of credit 17,303 - - - 17,303
Unearned revenue 63,757 - - - 63,757
Subscription refund liability 750 - - - 750
Operating lease liabilities, current portion 471 - - - 471
Contingent consideration 1,030 - - - 1,030
Liquidating damages payable 6,293 - - - 6,293
Bridge notes 5,767 - (5,767) M - -
Term debt 19,980 - (19,980) L - -
Total current liabilities 152,449 1,769 (25,747) (1,116) 127,355
Unearned revenue, net of current portion 14,532 - - - 14,532
Other long-term liabilities 758 - - - 758
Deferred tax liabilities 574 - (574) B - -
Related party revolving credit facility - 26,290 - (26,290) Q -
Long-term debt 82,362 82 - - 82,444

Total liabilities 250,675 28,141 (26,321) (27,406) 225,089
Mezzanine equity:
Series G redeemable and convertible
preferred stock 168 - (168) A - -
Series L redeemable preferred stock - - 25,000 J - 24,850

- - (150) K - -

Total mezzanine equity 168 - 24,682 - 24,850
Stockholders’ and members’ equity
(deficit):
Common stock 237 - - - 7

- - (230) F - -
Members’ equity - (15,605) 15,605 E - -
Additional paid-in capital 313,611 - (313,848) A 26,789 Q 71,884

- - 20,202 C - -
- - 230 F - -
- - 25,000 I - -
- - (150) K - -

50 N - -
Accumulated deficit (373,098) - 373,098 A (308) O (18,786)

- - (15,605) E - -
- - (120) G - -
- - (2,500) H - -
- - (20) L - -
- - (233) M - -

Total stockholders’ and members’ equity
(deficit) (59,250) (15,605) 101,479 26,481 53,105
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and
stockholders’ equity $ 191,593 $ 12,536 $ 99,840 $ (925) $ 303,044

101

Firefox https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1995416/0001493152240057...

146 of 645 2/13/2024, 5:22 PM

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)

Arena
(Historical)

Bridge
Media

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 173,604 $ 3,940 $ - $ - $ 177,544
Cost of revenue 102,422 1,304 (2,130) AA - 96,551

- - (5,045) GG - -

Gross profit 71,182 2,636 7,175 - 80,993
Operating expenses
Selling and marketing 56,743 94 (1,273) GG - 55,564
General and administrative 35,803 9,476 (997) FF - 33,638

(10,644) GG - -
Depreciation and amortization 14,227 - (13,951) AA - 4,974

- - 4,698 BB - -
Loss on impairment of assets 119 - - - 119

Total operating expenses 106,892 9,570 (22,167) - 94,295

Loss from operations (35,710) (6,934) 29,342 - (13,302)
Other income (loss)
Change in valuation of contingent
consideration (469) - - - (469)
Interest expense, net (13,225) (502) 2,091 CC 499 MM (11,029)

- - 108 DD - -
Liquidated damages (455) - - - (455)
Total other income (loss) (14,149) (502) 2,199 499 (11,953)
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes (49,859) (7,436) 31,541 499 (25,255)
Provision for income taxes (168) - 168 EE - -

Net loss $ (50,027) $ (7,436) $ 31,709 $ 499 $ (25,255)
Weighted-average shares outstanding of
combined company common shares -
basic and diluted 70,445,844
Basic and diluted net loss per common
share of combined company $ (0.36)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic and diluted 21,567,166
Basic and diluted net loss per common
share $ (2.32)

102

Firefox https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1995416/0001493152240057...

147 of 645 2/13/2024, 5:22 PM

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

Arena
(Historical)

Bridge
Media

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 220,935 $ 341 $ - $   - $ 221,276
Cost of revenue 132,923 182 (3,637) HH - 119,241

- - (10,227) LL - -

Gross profit 88,012 159 13,864 - 102,035
Operating expenses
Selling and marketing 72,489 2 (2,769) LL - 69,722
General and administrative 53,499 284 - 308 NN 35,769

- - (18,322) LL - -
Depreciation and amortization 17,650 - (17,111) HH - 6,803

- - 6,264 II - -
Loss on impairment of assets 257 - - - 257

Total operating expenses 143,895.00 286 (31,938) 308 112,551

Loss from operations (55,883) (127) 45,802 (308) (10,516)
Other income (loss)
Interest expense, net (11,428) - 113 JJ - (11,315)
Liquidated damages (1,140) - - - (1,140)
Total other income (loss) (12,568) - 113 - (12,455)
Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes (68,451) (127) 45,915 (308) (22,971)
Provision for income taxes 1,063 - (1,063) KK - -
Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (67,388) $ (127) $ 44,852 $ (308) $ (22,971)
Weighted-average shares outstanding of
combined company common stock - basic
and diluted 70,445,844
Basic and diluted net loss per share -
combined company common stock $ (0.33)
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic and diluted 17,625,619
Basic and diluted net loss per common
share $ (3.82)

103

Firefox https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1995416/0001493152240057...

148 of 645 2/13/2024, 5:22 PM

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation